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2001 
2001 (★)
1952-55 C17 & C33 complete sets in marginal blocks 
of 4 (Scott #159-162 & 245-248), all unused without gum 
as issued. Some stamps with minor light toning. VF-F. 
纪17及纪33新全四方连，均带数字边，个别邮票背面有微黄，
品相仍佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2002 
2002 ⊙
1956-1962 C38 set in lower left corner, C90 set in 
corner blocks of 4 and C96 set in imprint marginal 
blocks of 4, all CTO. some with light toning. VF-F. 
1956-1962年纪38全套带角边纸，纪90全套四方连带角边纸及
纪96全套带厂铭，全为盖销。� �

Start Price HK$700

2003 EX
2003 ★★
A small group of PRC C series sets, all unused blocks  
of 4 or 6. Comprising C96 & C110 (in blocks of 4), 
C101 & C103 (in blocks of 6), C101 and C110 with 
imprints. A few with minor light toning, generally VF. 
新中国纪系列新票四或六方连一组，包括纪96及纪110为四方
连，纪101及纪103为六方连，纪101及纪110带厂铭，个别有
微黄，总体品相佳。� �

Start Price HK$900

2004 
2004 
1949 C1 Political Conference Original Print complete 
sets with imprints or corner margins, 
total 7 sets (Scott 1-4), mostly Very Fine. 
1949年纪1政治协商会议原版新全带厂铭共或直角边，共7套。
个别有小瑕疵，大部分品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$2,200

2005 EX
2005 (★)
1950 C2 & C2NE Political Conference Original Print 
complete sets in imprint marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 8-11, 
1L136-139), all unused without gum as issued. Very Fine. 
1950年纪2平贴及东贴政协原版票新全四方连带厂铭，每套其
中两枚票天生无厂铭，所以算是厂铭齐全，品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$4,800

2006 
2006 
1950 C2NE Political Consultative Conference Reprint 
complete sets x 10 (Scott 1L136-139), including sets in 
blocks of 9, and one set with corner margins. Generally VF. 
1950年纪2政协东北贴用再版票新全共10套，包括全套九方连
及一套带直角边，品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,000
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2007
2007 (★)
1949 C3 Trade Union Conference Original Print 
complete set in imprint marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 
5-7), unused without gum as issued. Fresh clean. VF. 
1949年纪3工联会议新全带直角边厂铭10方连，无背贴，干净
雪白，品相一流。� �

Start Price HK$2,000

2008 
2008 (★)
1950 C6NE 1st Anniv of PRC, North-East Use, Original 
Print complete set in blocks of 4 (Scott 1L157-161), 
with margins, unused without gum as issued. Very Fine. 
纪6东贴开国一周年，原版新全带边四方连，品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$25,000

2009 
2009 (★)
1950 C7 Postal Conference 50 Reprint sets in complete 
sheets (Scott 72-73), unused and regummed. Very Fine. 
1950年纪7邮政会议再版新全版票共50套，折版。上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2010 EX
2010 (★)
1950 C7 Reprint set in blocks of 4 & C7NE Reprint set in  
blocks of 8, all with imprint margins, 
unused without gum as issued, Very Fine. 
纪7 邮政会议再版平贴新全厂铭4方连及东贴新全厂铭八方连,，
品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$400

2011 
2011 (★)
1950 C7NE Postal Conference Original Print 
complete set with imprints (Scott 1L162-163), 
fresh unused without gum as issued. Very Fine. 
1950年纪7东邮政会议原版新全带厂铭，无背贴，品相佳。� �

Start Price HK$600

2012 EX
2012 (★)
1951 C11 Lu Xun Original Print complete set blocks 
of 4 with margins x 10 (Scott #122-
123), all fresh unhinged, no gum as issued. 
纪11鲁迅原版新全40套，全部为方连票，基本全品相。� �

Start Price HK$3,600
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2013 EX
2013 (★)
1951 S1 National Emblem complete sets in marginal blocks 
of 4 (Scott 117-121), unused without gum as issued. Very Fine. 
1951年特1国微新全四方连带边纸，品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2014 
2014 ★★
1952-1965 selection of 4 commemorative issues sets, comprising 
C17 in pairs, C101, C111 and C112, all with imprint. Unhinged, VF-F. 
1952-1965年纪票一组四套，包括纪17双连，纪101，纪111
及纪112，均带厂铭，无背贴，个别微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$500

2015 EX
2015 (★)
1952 S4 Gymnastics by Radio Reprint complete 
sets in numerical corner blocks of 6 (Scott 141-
150), unused without gum as issued. Very Fine. 
1952年特4广播体操再版新全6方连带数字铭直角边，品相极
佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,500

2016 
2016 (★)
1953 C22 Karl Marx lower left corner blocks of 8 with imprints 
and marginal blocks of 12, plus 57' C40 China- made Motor Truck 
top left corner blocks of 8, all unused without gum as issued. VF. 
1953年纪22新全左下角厂铭八方连及带纸边十二方连，另纪40
新全左上角八方连带数字边，上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2017 
2017 (★)
1954 C26 30th Anniv of Death of V.I. Lenin complete sets 
in numerical blocks of 4 (Scott 222-224), unused without 
gum as issued, with soft creases and light toning. VF-F. 
1954年纪26列宁新全带数字直角边四方连，无背贴，有微黄和
软折，上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2018 
2018 (★)
1954 S11 Technical Innovation 96 sets in complete sheets 
(Scott 235-236), unused without gum as issued. Mostly VF. 
1954年特11技术革新新全版票共96套，折版，大部分品相极
佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,800
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2019 
2019 (★)
1954-56 S11 Technical Innovation, S12 High Tension Electric 
Line & S14 Highways, all in complete sets marginal blocks 
of 4, all unused without gum as issued with light toning. VF-F. 
1954-56年特11技术革新、特12高压送电及特14青藏公路，全
部均为新全四方连带边纸，上品。� �

Start Price HK$400

2020 EX
2020 (★)
1955 C33 Scientists 96 sets in complete sheets (Scott 245-248), 
unused without gum as issued. Folded 
along perfs in the middle. Mostly Very Fine. 
1955年纪33科学家新全版票共96套，折版，品相极佳。此套票
版票难得。� �

Start Price HK$15,000

2021 EX

2021 (★) 
1955 C33 Scientists complete sets in corner blocks of 
8 (Scott 245-248), unused without gum as issued. VF. 
1955年纪33科学家新全直角边8方连，品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,500

2022 
2022 (★)
1955 S12 High Tension Electric Line in numerical corner block 
of 4 (Scott 241), fine unused without gum as issued. Very Fine. 
1955年特12高压送电新票带数字直角边四方连，无背贴全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$800

2023 EX
2023 (★)
1955 S13 Five Year Plan 56 sets in complete sheets  
(Scott 249-266), unused without gum as issued. With 
usual light creases at lower right. Still Very Fine. 
1955年特13五年计划新全版票共56套，右下角有正常软折，品
相极佳。此票版票难得。� �

Start Price HK$28,000

2024 
2024 (★)
1956 C38 Sun Yat Sen complete set with left  
margins and sheet numbers (Scott 304-305), unused 
without gum as issued, extremely rare. Very Fine. 
1956年纪38孙中山新全带数字边，无背贴，全品相。为新中国
纪特票中一枚极罕见品种，更难得如此上佳品相。� �

Start Price HK$4,000
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2025 
2025 (★)
1956 S15 Views of Peking complete set in corner  
marginal blocks of 6 (Scott 290-294), unused 
without gum as issued. Unhinged. Three stamps of 
the (5-3) block with intrinsic paper creases. VF-F. 
1956年特15首都名胜新全6方连带直角边，(5-3)三枚票有轻微
天生纸折，余品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$800

2026 EX
2026 (★)
1956 S15 Views of Peking complete sets in marginal blocks 
of 4 (Scott 290-294), unused with out gum as issued. VF. 
1956年特15首都名胜新全四方连带边纸，无背贴，上品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2027 
2027 (★)
1956 S15 Views of Peking complete sets in corner  
blocks of 4 (Scott 290-294), unused without 
gum as issued, with minor light toning. VF-F. 
1956年特15首都名胜新全直角四方连，背有微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2028 EX
2028 (★)
1955-57 C39 & C42 complete sets in blocks of 
4, all unused without gum as issued, Very Fine. 
纪37及纪30新全四方连，品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$800

2029 
2029 (★)
1957 C40 China- made Motor Truck First Put into Use 
complete sets in upper left corner blocks of 4 (Scott 311-312), 
unused without gum as issued. Light toning on reverse. VF-F. 
1957年纪40自制汽车新全四方连带号码直角边，无背贴，有微
黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$400

2030 
2030 (★)
1957 C42 World Trade Union complete sets in blocks of 
4 (Scott 317-318), unused without gum as issued. Very Fine. 
1957年纪42工会新全四方连，背贴，品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$400

2031 
2031 ⊙
1958 S18 Children complete set in corner numerical marginal 
blocks of 4 (Scott 351-354), CTO and without gum as issued. Very Fine. 
1958年特18儿童盖销全四方连带号码直角边，此套票带右下角
号码边着十分稀少。是纪特票中的关键品种。品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,000
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2032 
2032 (★)
1957 S19 Harnessing the Yellow River complete sets in  
blocks of 4 (Scott 326-329), unused without 
gum as issued. Folded along perfs. VF-F. 
1957年特19治理黄河新全四方连，齿间有折，上品。� �

Start Price HK$4,000

2033 
2033 (★)
1958 C46 Karl Marx complete sets in blocks of 4 
(Scott 345-346), fresh unused without gum as issued. 
Unhinged and one stamp with light creases. Still VF. 
1958年纪46马克思新全四方连，无背贴，一枚票有软折，品相
仍然极佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2034 
2034 (★)
1958 C49 Women's Federation Congress complete 
set in corner marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 349-350), 
unused without gum as issued. Fresh unhinged. Very Fine. 
1958年纪49妇女大会新全带直角边四方连，无背贴，品相极
佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2035 
2035 (★)
1958 C50 Kuan Han Ching complete sets in blocks  
of 4 (Scott 355-357), fine unused without 
gum as issued. With minor light toning. VF-F. 
1958年纪50关汉卿新全四方连， 无背贴，边有轻微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,800

2036 
2036 (★)
1958 C52 Ministers of Posts Conference complete sets in blocks 
of 4 (Scott 362-363), unused without gum as issued. Very Fine. 
1958年纪52邮电部长会议新全四方连，无背贴，品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$600

2037 
2037 (★)
1958 C53 Disarmament Conference complete set (Scott 
364-366), unused without gum as issued. With some 
light toning. Top 2 stamps of (3-3) with creases. VF-F. 
1958年纪53裁军新全四方连，有微黄， (3-3) 上边两枚票有天
生折痕，品相仍佳，此套票方连较难得。� �

Start Price HK$1,200



John Bull Stamp Auctions, Ltd.	 7� 30 November-3 December, 2012

The 2012 Winter Sale

2038 
2038 (★)
1958 C54 Student Union complete set with numerical margins 
(Scott 370-371), unused without gum as issued. Unhinged. Very Fine. 
1958年纪54世界学生大会新全带左数字纸边，无背贴，品相上
佳。,� �

Start Price HK$600

2039 

2039 (★)
1958 S24 & C46 complete sets, both with numerical 
margins, both unused without gum as issued. 
Unhinged. S24 VF, C46 with light toning. VF-F. 
1958年特24及纪46新全，均带数字纸边，纪46微黄上品，特
24品相佳。� �

Start Price HK$500

2040 
2040 (★)
1958 S25 Soviet Sputnils complete set in marginal blocks 
of 20 (Scott 379-381), unused without gum as issued. VF. 
1958年特25苏联卫星新全20方连，品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,400

2041 
2041 (★)
1958 S25 Soviet Sputnils complete set with numerical  
margins (Scott 379-381), fresh unused 
without gum as issued. Unhinged. Very Fine. 
1958年特25苏联卫星新全带下数字纸边，无背贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$500

2042 EX
2042 
1958 S26 Ming Tombs Reservoir 90 sets in complete/
part sheets (Scott 377-378), (2-1) in two half sheets, (2-
2) in complete sheet, some with light toning. VF-F. 
1958年特26十三陵水库新全共90套，(2-2)为版票，(2-1)为40
方连和50方连各一个，个别齿孔分开，有黄，总体上品。� �

Start Price HK$3,400

2043 
2043 (★)
1958 S27 Forestry 50 sets in part sheets (Scott 385-388), 
unused without gum as issued. A few 
stamps with light toning. Mostly Very Fine. 
1958年特27林业建设新全50套大方连，个别邮票有微黄，大部
分品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$5,000
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2044 EX
2044 
1958 S29 Aviation Sports 110 sets in complete/part sheets (Scott 
394-397), (4-1) in block of 44 & block of 66, other in folded 
complete sheets, some perfs separated. With light toning. VF-F. 
1958年特29航空运动新全共110套，(4-1) 为44方连和66方
连，余折版，个别齿孔分离，有微黄，总体上品。� �

Start Price HK$6,000

2045 
2045 (★)
1959 C60 Bumper Harvest complete set in block of 4 with numerical 
margin (Scott 412a), unused without gum as issued. Very Fine. 
1959年纪60农业大丰收新全四连带数字边，无背贴，品相极
佳。� �

Start Price HK$800

2046 
2046 (★)
1959 C61 Labour Day complete sets in blocks of 4 with top 
margins (Scott 413-415), fresh unused without gum as issued. 
Unhinged but (3-2) seems to be rejoined by 2 vertical pairs. Still VF. 
1959年纪61劳动节新全四方连带上边纸色标，无背贴，(3-2)似
乎是2个直双连接合，品相仍然上佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2047 
2047 ★★
1959 C62 May 4th Movement complete set with imprints 
(Scott 418-419), unhinged with minor light toning. VF-F. 
1959年纪62五四运动新全带厂铭，无背贴，有微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2048 
2048 ★★
1959 C67 PRC 10th Anniv (1st series) complete set in 
corner marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 438-
440), fresh MNH with light toning. VF-F. 
1959年纪67建国十周年(一)新全带直角边四方连，原胶无贴背
微黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2049 
2049 ★★
1959 C67 PRC 10th Anniv (1st series) complete set in imprint 
marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 438-440), MNH with toning on reverse. F-VF. 
1959年纪67建国十周年(一)新全四方连带下厂铭，原胶无贴，
背黄。上中品。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2050 
2050 (★)
1959 C67 PRC 10th Anniv (1st series) complete set with imprint 
margins (Scott 438-440), no gum. (3-2) with a few short perfs. F-VF. 
1959年纪67建国十周年(一)新全带厂铭，无胶，(3-2)有几个短
齿。上中品。� �

Start Price HK$500



John Bull Stamp Auctions, Ltd.	 9� 30 November-3 December, 2012

The 2012 Winter Sale

2051 EX
2051 (★)
1959 C69 10th Anniv of PRC (3rd series) complete 
sets in blocks of 4 (Scott 445-452), all except one 
with margins, 4 with imprints, regummed. VF-F. 
1959年纪69建国十周年(第三组)新全四方连，除(8-2)外其它均
带边纸，4枚带厂铭，二胶，上品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2052 
2052 (★)
1959 C71 PRC 10th Anniv (5th series) numerical corner block 
of 4 (Scott 456), unused with out gum as issued. With toning. VF-F. 
1959年纪71建国十周年(五)新票四方连带号码边，无背贴微
黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$15,000

2053 
2053 (★)
1959 C71 PRC 10th Anniv with left margin (Scott 456), 
unused without gum as issued, with light toning. VF-F. 
1959年纪71开国大典新票带左纸边，微黄上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,300

2054 
2054 ⊙
1959 C72 The 1st National Games complete CTO 
set in gutter pairs (Scott 467-482), Very Fine. 
1959年纪72一运会盖销全过桥横双连，上品。� �

Start Price HK$300

2055 
2055 (★)
1959 S31 Natural History Museum complete set with imprint 
margins (Scott 407-408), unused without gum as issued. VF. 
特31自然博物馆新全带数字纸边，未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$400

2056 
2056 (★)
1960 S32 China's First 10,000 ton Oceangoing Freighter 
imprint marginal block of 4 (Scott 560), no gum. VF-F. 
1960年特32万吨货轮新全四方连带厂铭, 无背胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$300
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2057 
2057 ⊙
1959 S33 Soviet Space Rocket 100 stamps in complete 
sheet, all CTO (Scott 425), folded along perfs. Very Fine. 
1959年特33苏联火箭盖销版票共100枚，折版。品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2058 
2058 ⊙
1959 S33 Soviet Space Rocket complete sheet 
CTO (Scott 425), fresh unhinged. Very Fine. 
1959年特33苏联火箭版票（100枚）盖销，折版，品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2059 
2059 (★)
1960 C74 Meeting complete set with left imprint margins  
(Scott 487-489), unused and regummed, (3-
1) with a few short perfs at top. VF-F. 
1960年纪74遵义会议新全带左厂铭，二胶但厂铭难得，(3-1)上
边有几个短齿。上品。� �

Start Price HK$900

2060 
2060 ★
1960 C75 and 1963 C99 complete sets with 
imprints, MH with toning on reverse. F-VF. 
1960年纪75及1963年纪99新全带厂铭，原胶背贴背黄，上中
品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2061 EX
2061 (★)
1960 C75 Sino-Soviet Treaty complete set with 
imprint margins (Scott 494-496), regummed. VF-F. 
1960年纪75中苏条约新全带下厂铭，二胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$400

2062 EX
2062 (★)
1960 C76 Women's Day complete sets in imprint marginal 
blocks of 4 (Scott 490-493), MNH but regummed. VF-F. 
1960年纪76妇女节新全四方连带厂铭，二胶，上品。� �

Start Price HK$800
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2063 
2063 ★★
1960 C77 90th Birthday of V.I. Lenin complete sets in imprint 
blocks of 4 (Scott 499-501), fresh MNH with light toning. VF-F. 
1960年纪列宁新全四方连带厂铭，原胶无贴，背有微黄。上
品。� � Start Price HK$1,000

2064 
2064 ★★
1960 C77 Lenin complete sets in imprint marginal blocks of 
4 (Scott 499-501), fresh MNH with minor light toning. VF-F. 
1960年纪77列宁新全四方连带厂铭，原胶未贴有微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2065 
2065 ★★
1960 C77 90th Birthday of Lenin complete set in imprint marginal 
blocks of 4 (Scott 499-501), fresh MNH with light toning. VF-F. 
1960年纪77列宁新全带厂铭四方连，原胶无贴背微黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2066 
2066 (★)
1960 C77 90th Birthday of Lenin complete set in imprint marginal 
blocks of 4  (Scott 499-501), mint no gum or dry gum, with light toning. VF-F. 
1960年纪列宁新全四方连带厂铭，无胶或干胶，背微黄。上
品。� � Start Price HK$800

2067 
2067 ★★
1960 C79 15th Anniv of Liberation of Czechoslovakia 
complete set in imprint marginal blocks of 4 
(Scott 504-505), fresh MNH with some toning. VF-F. 
1960年纪79捷克新全带厂铭四方连，原胶无贴，背有阴阳胶现
象。上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2068 
2068 ★★
1960 C79 15th Anniv of Liberation of Czechoslovakia 
complete set in imprint marginal blocks of 4 
(Scott 504-505), fresh MNH with light toning. VF-F. 
1960年纪79捷克新全带厂铭四方连，原胶无贴背微黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2069 
2069 ★
1960 C81 3rd National Congress of Literary and Art 
Workers complete set with imprints (Scott 
523-524), fine MH with light toning. VF-F. 
1960年纪81文代会新全带厂铭，原胶背贴有微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$700
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2070 
2070 ★★
1960 C83 15th Anniv of Founding of Democratic Rep of 
Vietnam complete set in imprint marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 
529-530), fresh MNH with light toning original gum. VF-F. 
1960年纪83越南新全四方连带厂铭，原胶无贴，背微黄，上
品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2071 
2071 ★★
1960 C84 Dr. Norman Bethune complete set in marginal blocks 
of 4 (Scott 538-539), MNH but dry gum and with light toning. VF-F. 
1960年纪84白求恩新全四方连带纸边，(2-1)带厂铭，胶干微
黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2072 
2072 ★★
1960 C84 Dr. Norman Bethune complete set in imprint marginal 
blocks of 4 (Scott 538-539), MNH with light toning. VF-F. 
1960年纪84白求恩新全四方连带厂铭，原胶无贴微黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2073 
2073 (★)
1960 C84 Bethune complete sets in marginal blocks of 4  
(Scott 538-539), (2-1) block with imprint and 
one stamp with creases, regummed. VF-F. 
1960年纪84白求恩四方连带上边纸，(2-1)带厂铭及一枚票有折
痕，二胶，上品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2074 
2074 ⊙
1960 S38 Goldfish complete CTO set with imprints 
(Scott 506-517), unhinged with original gum, toned. VF-F. 
1960年特38金鱼带厂铭盖销全，带原胶，背阴阳胶，上品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2075 
2075 ★★
1960 S39 Soviet Moon Rocket and Interplanetary Station 
complete set in imprint marginal blocks of 20 (Scott 502-
503), fresh MNH. Folded along perforation. Very Fine. 
1960年特39苏联火箭新全厂铭20方连，齿间有折，原胶无贴。
品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,400
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2076 
2076 ★★
1960 S39 Soviet Moon Rocket and Interplanetary Station complete 
set in corner marginal blocks of 6 (Scott 502-503), all fresh 
MNH, with very minor light toning at tips of perf. Still Very Fine. 
1960年特39苏联火箭新全，6方连带直角边，原胶无贴，个别
齿尖有极轻微黄，品相仍然极佳。� �

Start Price HK$600

2077 
2077 (★)
1960 S40 Pig- Breeding complete set with imprint 
margins (Scott 518-522), unused and regummed. VF-F. 
1960年特40养猪新全带厂铭，二胶，上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,800

2078 
2078 ⊙
1960 S40 Pig- Breeding complete CTO set with imprint 
margins (Scott 518-522), fresh unhinged, 2 stamps 
with light toning, (5-2) perf partly separated. VF-F. 
1960年特40养猪盖销全带右厂铭，原胶未贴，其中两枚有微
黄，(5-2)厂铭处部分齿孔分离，上品。� �

Start Price HK$400

2079 
2079 ★★
1960 S42 Beijing Railway Station complete set with 
imprints (Scott 527-528), MNH, (2-2) dry gum. VF-F. 
1960年特42北京站新全带厂铭，原胶无贴，(2-2)胶干，上品。� �

Start Price HK$500

2080 
2080 (★)
1960 S42 Beijing Railway Station complete set with left imprint 
margins (Scott 527-528), (2-1) no gum, (2-2) regummed. VF-F. 
1960年特42北京站新全带左厂铭，(2-1)无胶， (2-2)二胶。上
品。� �

Start Price HK$400

2081 EX
2081 ★★
1960 S43 Health Campaign complete set in blocks  
of 4 with lower right margins (Scott 531-535), 
fresh MNH, with some minor light toning. VF-F. 
1960年特43爱国卫生运动新全四方连带右下角纸边，原胶无
贴，极微黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2082 EX
2082 (★)
1960 S43 Health Campaign complete set in imprint marginal 
blocks of 4 (Scott 531-535), unused without gum. VF-F. 
1960年特43爱国卫生运动新全四方连带右厂铭，无背胶。上
品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000
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2083 EX
2083 ★★
1960 S43 Health Campaign complete set in corner marginal blocks 
of 4 (Scott 531-535), MNH with dry gum, light toning on reverse. VF-F. 
1960年特43爱国卫生运动新全带直角边四方连，原胶未贴，胶
干，背微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2084 EX
2084 ★★
1960 S44 Chrysanthemums complete set with corner 
margins (Scott 542-559), fresh MNH, (18-14 & 15) with 
minor surface faults, (18-6) with offset, other mostly VF. 
1960年特44菊花新全带直角边，原胶无贴，(18-14, 15)面微
花，(18-6)背面粘印，余品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$4,000

2085 
2085 ★★
1961 C85 Paris Commune complete set in imprint marginal blocks 
of 4 (Scott 561-562), MNH but dry gum and with light toning. VF-F. 
1961年纪85巴黎公社新全四方连带厂铭，胶干微黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2086 EX

2086 ★★
1961-63 C86 & C101 sets in imprint marginal 
blocks of 4, both MNH with light toning. VF-F. 
1961-63年纪86及纪101新全带厂铭四方连，背有微黄，无贴。
上品。� �

Start Price HK$500

2087 
2087 ★★
1961 C86 26th World Table Tennis Championships 
complete sets in imprint marginal blocks of 4 
(Scott 563-566), (4-1,4) MNH, (4-2,3) no gum. VF-F. 
1961年纪86世乒赛新全四方连带厂铭，（4-2，3）无胶，余原
胶无贴，上品。� �

Start Price HK$400

2088 
2088 ★★/(★)
1961 C89 Mongolian Revolution complete set with right margins 
(Scott 586-587), (2-1) no gum, (2-2) fresh MNH with light toning. VF-F. 
1961年纪89蒙古新全带右厂铭，(2-1)无胶，(2-2)原胶无贴背微
黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2089 
2089 (★)
1961 C90 1911 Revolution complete sets in imprint marginal 
blocks of 4 (Scott 590-591), no gum and unhinged, VF-F. 
1961年纪90辛亥革命新全四方连带厂铭，无背胶，上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,200
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2090 
2090 (★)
1961 C90 1911 Revolution complete set in imprint marginal  
blocks of 4 (Scott 590-591), unused without 
gum, and with minor light toning. VF-F. 
1961年纪90辛亥革命新全四方连带右下厂铭，无背胶，有微
黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2091 
2091 ★★
1961 C90 1911 Revolution complete sets in blocks of 4 
(Scott 590-591), fresh MNH with minor light toning. VF-F. 
1961年纪90辛亥革命新全四方连，原胶未贴有微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$2,000

2092 
2092 ★★
1961 C90 1911 Revolution complete set with top left  
imprint margins (Scott 590-591), MNH with 
dry original gum, looks like no gum. VF-F. 
1961年纪90辛亥革命新全带左上厂铭，原胶但胶干，看似无
胶，微黄。上品� �

Start Price HK$500

2093 EX
2093 ★★

1961 S46 Tri-Coloured Pottery complete sets in blocks 
 of 6 with margins or corner margins (Scott 592-
599), fresh MNH, folded at perfs. Very Fine. 
1961年特46唐三彩新全六方连带边纸或角边纸，原胶未贴，齿
间有折，品相一流。� �

Start Price HK$12,000

2094 
2094 
1961 S46 Tri-Coloured Pottery complete set with top  
imprint margins (Scott 592-599), fresh MNH 
but probably skillfully regummed. VF-F. 
1961年特46唐三彩新全带上厂铭，无背贴，二胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2095 
2095 
1961 S47 Tibetan People complete set with imprint margins 
(Scott 600-604), fresh MNH but probably skillfully regummed. VF-F. 
1961年特47西藏人民新全带厂铭，无背贴，二胶。上品，此套
票带厂铭者任何品相皆难得。� �

Start Price HK$2,000
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2096 EX
2096 
1961 S47 Tibetan Lives complete set in imprint marginal blocks 
of 4 (Scott #600-604), all CTO and fresh never hinged. Very Fine. 
特47西藏人民盖销全套四方连带厂铭，原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2097 
2097 ★★
1962 C91 Lu Xun top right corner marginal block of 10  
with imprint (Scott 605), fresh MNH, one 
stamp with a toned spot. Still Very Fine. 
1962 纪91 鲁迅新票右上角十方连带厂铭，原胶未贴，有一枚
票背有一黄点，总体品相仍然极佳。� �

Start Price HK$400

2098 
2098 ★★/(★)
1962 C92 Scientists complete set in imprint marginal  
blocks of 4 (Scott 639-646), some MNH and 
some no gum. With light toning on reverse. VF-F. 
1962年纪92科学家新全四方连带厂铭，部分原胶微黄，部分无
胶。总体上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,800

2099 EX
2099 (★)
1962 C92 Scientists complete set with imprint 
margins (Scott 639-646), unused without gum. VF-F. 
1962年纪92科学家新全带下纸边，无背胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2100 
2100 ★★
1962 C93 Tu Fu complete set with imprint 
margins (Scott 610-611), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1962年纪93杜甫新全，原胶无贴，上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,500

2101 
2101 ★★
1962 C93 Tu Fu complete set with right imprint  
margins (Scott 610-611), fresh MNH with light 
toning original gum. Folded along perfs. VF-F. 
1962年纪93杜甫新全带右厂铭，原胶无贴，背胶黄，齿间有
折。上品。� �

Start Price HK$700

2102 
2102 ⊙
1962 C94 Mei Lanfang complete CTO set with imprints (Scott 
620-627), unhinged with original gum, with light toning. VF-F. 
1962年纪94梅兰芳带厂铭盖销全，带原胶无背贴，微黄上品。� �

Start Price HK$6,000
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2103 
2103 ★★
1962 C94i Mei Langfang Imperf complete set with imprint margins (Scott 620-627 imperf), fresh 
MNH with original gum, with gum toning. VF-F. A rare set with matching imprint margins. VF-F. 
1962年纪94i无齿梅兰芳新全带右和下厂铭，全部对位，原胶无贴，纸边宽广，个别背胶呈微黄，品相仍佳。是十分珍贵的早期纪
特票，带厂铭极罕，不可错过。� �

Start Price HK$135,000

2104 
2104 ★★/★
1962 C95 October Revolution complete set in imprint  
marginal blocks of 6 (Scott 635-636), fresh 
MNH/MH with minor light toning. VF-F. 
1962年纪95十月革命新全六方连带厂铭，原胶无贴/背贴，背有
微黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$3,000

2105 
2105 (★)
1962 C95 October Revolution complete set with 
imprint margins (Scott 635-636), regummed. VF-F. 
1962年纪95十月革命新全带右下厂铭，二胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$700

2106 
2106 ★★
1962 S48 Red-Crowed Cranes complete sets in lower left corner 
blocks of 4 (Scott 612-614), fresh MNH. Folded along perfs. Very Fine. 
1962年特48丹顶鹤新全左下角四方连，原胶未贴，齿间有折，
品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$2,000

2107 
2107 (★)
1962 S48 Red- Crowed Cranes complete set in imprinted 
marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 612-614), unused without gum. VF-F. 
1962年特48丹顶鹤新全四方连带下厂铭，无背胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,500
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2108 
2108 
1962 S48 Red- Crowed Cranes complete set with imprint 
margins (Scott 612-614), probably regummed. VF-F. 
1962年特48丹顶鹤新全带上厂铭，无背贴但均为二胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$600

2109 
2109 (★)
1962 S48 Red- Crowed Cranes complete set with top 
imprint margins (Scott 612-614), regummed. VF-F. 
1962年特48丹顶鹤新全，无背贴但均为二胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$600

2110 
2110 ★★
1962 S51 Support Cuba complete sets in blocks of 4 
(Scott 615-617), fresh MNH with light toning. VF-F. 
1962年特51古巴新全四方连，原胶未贴有微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$6,500

2111 
2111 ★
1962 S51 Support Heroic Cuba complete set with top  
margin and imprint (Scott 615-617), mint (regummed) 
NH. Light folded at perfs of top margin and a few light 
wrinkles. Two small holes on 8f top margin. VF-F. 
1962年特51古巴新全带上厂铭，背二胶，齿间及背有微折。8
分票纸边有两小孔。品相佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2112 
2112 
1962 S51 Support Cuba complete set with imprint  
margins (Scott 615-617), fresh MNH 
but probably skillfully regummed. VF-F. 
1962年特51古巴新全带下厂铭，无背贴但可能是上佳的二胶。
总体上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,300

2113 
2113 ★★
1963 C98 Karl Marx complete set in imprint marginal 
blocks of 4  (Scott 681-683), MNH with minor light 
toning. (3-1) gold colour with fingerprint. VF-F. 
1963年纪98马克思新全四方连带下厂铭，无背贴，极微黄，(3-
1)金色有轻微指纹印 。上品。� �

Start Price HK$2,400
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2114 
2114 ★★
1963 C98 Karl Marx complete set with imprints (Scott 681-
683), fresh MNH, (3-1) with golden colour disturbance. VF-F. 
1963年纪98马克思新全带厂铭，原胶无贴，（3-1）金色有瑕
疵，上品。� �

Start Price HK$600

2115 
2115 ★★
1963 C98 Karl Marx complete set with top imprint 
margins (Scott 681-683), MNH with light toning. VF-F. 
1963年纪98马克思新全带上厂铭，无背贴，微黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$600

2116 
2116 ★
1963 C99 Table Tennis Championships complete 
set with imprints (Scott 711-712), fresh MH. VF-F. 
1963年纪99世乒赛新全带厂铭，原胶背贴，上品。� �

Start Price HK$600

2117 
2117 ★★
1963 C100 Athletic Meet complete sets in blocks of 4 
with margins (Scott 732-736), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1963年纪100新兴力量运动会新全四方连带边纸，原胶无贴，
品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$6,500

2118 EX
2118 (★)
1963 S54 Children 50 sets in complete/half sheets (Scott 684-695), 
unused without gum as issued. With some minor light toning. VF-F. 
1963年特54儿童新全版票或半版票共50套，背有极微黄。上
品。� �

Start Price HK$20,000

2119 EX
2119 (★)
1963 S54i Children Imperf complete sets in blocks  
of 4 with margins (Scott 684-695 imperfs), 
fresh unused without gum as issued. Very Fine. 
1963年特54i无齿儿童新全四方连带边纸，品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$13,000
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2120 EX
2120 (★)
1963 S54i Children Imperf complete sets in blocks  
of 4 with top margins (Scott 684-695 imperfs), fresh unused without gum as issued. Very Fine. 
1963年特54i无齿儿童新全四方连带上边纸，品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$13,000

2121 EX
2121 (★)
1963 S54i Children Imperf complete set in blocks of 4 (Scott 684-695 imperfs), unused without gum as issued. Unhinged. Mostly VF. 
1963年特54i无齿儿童新全四方连，无背贴，品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$7,000

2122 
2122 (★)
1963 S54i Children Imperf complete set, all with imprints or numerical margins except two 
stamps (Scott 684-695 imperfs), unused without gum as issued, with minor light toning. VF-F. 
1963年特54i无齿儿童新全，除(12-6)和(12-10)两枚外，其余均带厂铭或数字铭，背微黄上品。� �

Start Price HK$5,000
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2123 
2123 (★)
1963 S56 Butterflies complete sets in corner blocks of 4 (Scott 661-680), unused without gum as issued. Very Fine. 
1963年特56蝴蝶新全四方连带直角边纸，无背贴，大多品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$15,000

2124 
2124 ★★
1963 S57 Huangshan complete sets in imprint marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 716-731), 
20f and 30f without imprint. MNH, some with toning. VF-F. 
1963年特57黄山新全四方连，除20分及30分外其它均带厂铭，原胶未贴，部分有黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$50,000
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2125 EX
2125 (★)
1963 S60 Golden Haired Monkey 25 sets in part 
sheets (Scott 713-715), unused and regummed. VF-F. 
1963年特60金丝猴新全大方连共25套带厂铭，二胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$4,000

2126 EX
2126 (★)
1963 S60 Golden Haired Monkey 25 sets in part 
sheets (Scott 713-715), unused and regummed. VF-F. 
1963年特60金丝猴新全大方连共25套带厂铭，二胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$4,000

2127 
2127 (★)
1963 S60 Golden Haired Monkey complete set in imprint 
marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 713-715), unused without gum. VF-F. 
1963年特60金丝猴新全四方连带上厂铭，无胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2128 
2128 ★★
1963 S60 Golden Haired Monkey complete set 
with imprint margins (Scott 713-715), fresh MNH 
with original gum, light toning on reverse. VF-F. 
1963年特60金丝猴新全带下厂铭，原胶无贴，背极微黄。上
品。� �

Start Price HK$400

2129 
2129 (★)
1963 S60 Golden Haired Monkey complete set with 
imprint margins (Scott 713-715), regummed. VF-F. 
1963年特60金丝猴新全带下厂铭，二胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$400

2130 
2130 (★)
1963 S60i Golden Haired Monkey imperf complete sets 
in blocks of 4 with imprints (Scott 713-
710 imperf), unused without gum. VF-F. 
1963年特60i无齿金丝猴新全四方连带厂铭，无背胶，上品。� �

Start Price HK$4,400
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2131 
2131 (★)

1963 S60i Golden Haired Monkey imperf complete set with top 
imprint margins (Scott 713-710 imperf), unused and regummed. VF-F. 
1963年特60i无齿金丝猴新全，无背贴，二胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2132 
2132 (★)
1964 C102 Cuba complete set with imprint margins (Scott 
748-749), unused and regummed. Folded along perfs. F-VF. 
1964年纪102古巴解放新全带厂铭，二胶，齿间有折。上中
品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2133 
2133 ★★
1964 C104 Workers of All Countries, Unite! Complete set in 
imprint marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 758-759), (2-1) Very Fine 
fresh MNH. (2-2) with gum disturbance and dry gum. VF-F. 
1964年纪104无产阶级联合新全四方连带右厂铭，(2-1)原胶无
贴全品相， (2-2)胶干，上品。� �

Start Price HK$4,000

2134 
2134 (★)
1964 C104 Workers of All Countries, Unite! Complete set 
with right imprint margins (Scott 758-759), regummed. VF-F. 
1964年纪104无产阶级联合新全带右厂铭，二胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2135 EX
2135 ⊙
1964 C104 Workers of All Countries, Unite! 50 CTO sets 
in part sheets (Scott 758-759), fresh unhinged. Very Fine. 
1964年纪104无产阶级联合盖销全50套，原胶无贴，品相极
佳。� �

Start Price HK$2,000

2136 
2136 ★★
1964 C105 South Vietnam complete set with imprint corner margin 
(Scott 766), fresh MNH with dry gum and minor creases. VF-F. 
1964年纪105越南新全带直角边厂铭四方连，原胶无贴有软
折。上品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2137 
2137 ⊙
1964 C106 PRC 15th Anniversary 2 CTO sets in 
block of 6 with imprint margin (Scott 798b), fresh 
unhinged with light even toning original gum. VF-F. 
1964年纪106建国十五周年盖销全2套双连连带厂铭，原胶无
贴，背胶丰润厚亮，均匀微黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$600
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2138 
2138 ★★
1964 C106 PRC 15th Anniversary complete set with imprint 
margins (Scott 798b), fresh MNH with light toning. VF-F. 
1964年纪106建国十五周年新全带下厂铭，原胶无贴有微黄。
上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2139 
2139 ★★
1964 C108 Albania complete set with imprint 
marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 804-805), fresh MNH 
with original gum, minor light toning on reverse. VF-F. 
1965年纪108阿尔巴尼亚新全四方连带右厂铭，原胶无贴背微
黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$2,000

2140 
2140 ★★
1964 C108 Albania complete sets in imprint marginal 
blocks of 4 (Scott 804-805), fresh MNH, folded 
along perfs. (2-1) with minor soft crease. Still VF. 
1965年纪108阿尔巴尼亚新全四方连带厂铭，原胶无贴，（2- 
1）有极轻微软折，两个方连均齿间有折，品相仍然极佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,800

2141 
2141 ★★
1964 C108 Albania complete set with left imprint margins 
(Scott 804-805), fresh MNH with lovely original gum. Very Fine. 
1965年纪108阿尔巴尼亚新全带左厂铭，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2142 EX
2142 ⊙
1964 S61 Peonies CTO sets in imprint corner blocks 
of 6 (Scott 767-781), fresh unhinged. Very Fine. 
1964年特61牡丹盖销全直角边6方连带厂铭，原胶无贴，品相
极佳。� �

Start Price HK$2,800

2143 
2143 ★★
1966 S62 New Industrial Products complete set (Scott 899-
906), all with imprints except (8-1) 4f. Fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1966工业产品新全，除（8-1）一枚外全部带厂铭。原胶未贴全
品相。� �

Start Price HK$4,000

2144 EX
2144 ★★
1964 S63 Bronzo Vessels complete sets in marginal  
blocks of 4 (Scott 783-790), fresh MNH, a 
few stamps with minor light toning. Still VF. 
1964年特63殷代铜器新全四方连带边纸，原胶未贴，个别几枚
票有微黄，大部分全品。� � Start Price HK$3,200
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2145
2145 ⊙
1964 S63 Bronzo Vessels complete CTO set in blocks of  
4 with imprint margins (Scott 783-790), 
fresh unhinged, a few with light toning. VF-F. 
1964年特63殷代铜器盖销厂铭四方连全，原胶未贴，个别有微
黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2146 EX
2146 ★★
1964 S64 Women- Members of the People's Commune complete sets 
in blocks of 12 with imprints (Scott 750-755), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1964年特64女社员新全12方连带厂铭， 原胶无贴，品相极
佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2147 EX
2147 ★★/(★)
1964 S64 Women-Members of the People's Commune & S66 
Intellectual Youth in Countryside complete sets in blocks 
of 4, S64 with imprints, regummed. S66 fresh MNH. VF. 
1964年特64女社员及特66知识青年新全四方连，特64带厂
铭，二胶。特66原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$800

2148 EX
2148 ★★/(★)
1964 S65 Yanan complete set in marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 
760-765), MNH with light toning. Some without gum. VF-F. 
1964年特65延安新全带纸边，除(6-4)外全部带厂铭，原胶无
贴，微黄或无胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,800

2149 EX
2149 
1964 S65 Yanan complete set with right imprint margins (Scott 
760-765), MNH with dry or light toning original gum. VF-F. 
1964年特65延安新全带右厂铭，原胶微黄或胶干。上品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2150 EX
2150 ★★
1964 S66 Intellectual Youth in Countryside 50  
sets in complete sheets (Scott 791-794), fresh 
MNH with light toning on reverse. VF-F. 
1964年特66知识青年新全版票共50套，原胶无贴，背有微黄。
上品。� �

Start Price HK$5,000
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2151 EX
2151 (★)
1964 S67 Petroleum Industry complete sets in 
marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 799-803), fresh MNH 
but skillfully regummed. VF-F. Rare in any condition. 
1964年特67石油工业新全四方连带边纸，二胶，上品。此套票
的四方连无论什么品相均十分稀罕。� �

Start Price HK$8,000

2152 EX
2152 
1964 S67 Petroleum Industry complete set with  
imprint margins (Scott 799-803), fresh MNH 
but probably skillfully regummed. VF-F. 
1964年特67石油工业新全带厂铭，无背贴但可能是上佳的二
胶。总体上品，此套票带厂铭着任何品相皆难得。� �

Start Price HK$3,000

2153 
2153 ★
1964 S68 Xinanjiang Power Station complete set in 
imprint marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 806-
809), fresh MH with original gum. VF-F. 
1964年特68新安江水电站新全带上厂铭四方连，原胶背贴。上
品。此组票四方连带厂铭十分珍罕。� �

Start Price HK$8,000

2154 
2154 
1964 S68 Xinanjiang Power Station complete set  
with imprint margins (Scott 806-809), fresh 
MNH but probably skillfully regummed. VF-F. 
1964年特68新安江水电站新全带厂铭，无背贴但可能是上佳的
二胶。总体上品，此套票带厂铭者任何品相皆难得。� �

Start Price HK$2,800

2155 EX
2155 ★★
1964 S69 Chemical Industry complete sets in upper 
left corner blocks of 10 with imprints (Scott 810-
817), fresh MNH. Folded along perfs. Very Fine. 
1964年特69化学工业新全左上角十方连带厂铭，原胶未贴，齿
间有折，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$5,000

2156 EX
2156 ★★
1964 S69 Chemical Industry complete sets in corner 
blocks of 10 with imprints (Scott 810-817), except (8-5) in 
two strips of 5, fresh MNH. A few with light toning. VF-F. 
1964年特69化学工业新全10方连带直角边及厂铭，(8-5)为两
直5连，原胶无贴，个别背有微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$3,600
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2157 
2157 ★★/(★)
1964 C109 Zunyi Conference complete set with imprint 
margins (Scott 818-820), MNH, (3-1) with a few short 
perfs at left, (3-2) regummed, (3-3) fresh and Very Fine. 
1965年纪109遵义会议新全带厂铭，原胶无贴。(3-1)左边有几
个短齿，(3-2)二胶， (3-3)品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2158 
2158 ★★
1965 C111 95th Birthday of Bandung of V.I.Lenin in imprint 
marginal block of 4 (Scott 823), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1965年纪111列宁新全带厂铭四方连，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$600

2159 
2159 ★★
1965 C112 28th World Table-tennis Championships 25 sets 
in complete sheet, folded along perfs. Fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1965年纪112世乒赛新全版票共25套，折版，品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2160 
2160 ★★
1965 C115 Anti-Japanese War Victory complete set 
with imprints (Scott 859-862), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1965年纪115抗日战争胜利新全带厂铭，原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2161 
2161 (★)
1964 S71 Women on Industrial Front complete set with top 
imprint margins (Scott 886-890), unused and regummed. VF-F. 
1965年特71工业战线上的妇女新全带上厂铭，二胶，上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2162 EX
2162 ★★
1964 S71 Women on Industrial Front complete CTO set in imprint 
marginal blocks of 6 (Scott 886-890), all fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1965年特71工业战线上的妇女盖销全带厂铭6方连，原胶无贴
品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$400
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2163 EX
2163 ★★
1966 S72 Children Games 20 sets in part sheets (Scott 
891-898), MNH with light toning on reverse. VF-F. 
1966年特72儿童运动新全20套大方连，原胶无贴背微黄。上
品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2164 EX
2164 ★★
1965 S73 Jinggangshan Mountain complete sets in 
blocks of 4 (Scott 834-841), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1965年特73井冈山新全四方连，原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$8,000

2165 EX
2165 
1965 S73 Jinggangshan Mountain complete set 
with left imprint margins (Scott 834-841), fresh 
MNH but probably skillfully regummed. VF-F. 
1965年特73井冈山新全带左厂铭，无背贴，二胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,600

2166 EX
2166 ★★
1965 S74 Chinese PLA complete sets in marginal 
blocks of 4 (Scott 842-849), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1965年特74解放军新全四方连带边纸，原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$12,000

2167 
2167 
1965 S74 PLA set in blocks of 4 (Scott #842-849), all fresh 
MNH except one stamp of (8-8) with a tiny toning spot at 
perf tip, (8-1) with minor light toning, and minor light toning 
affecting 2 stamps of (8-3) block. Still a rare set in blocks of 4. 
特74解放军新全四方连，原胶未贴，（8-8）有一枚票齿尖有一
微黄点， （8-1）有轻微黄，（8-3）有两枚票有轻微黄点，总
体品相上乘，难得的四方连。� �

Start Price HK$8,000
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2168 
2168 ⊙
1965 S74 Chinese PLA complete marginal CTO 
set (Scott 842-849), all margins with printed dates, 
extremely rare. Unhinged with minor light toning. VF-F. 
1965年特74解放军盖销全，均带印刷日期纸边，十分难得，原
胶未贴，个别有轻微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$600

2169 
2169 ★★
1967 C118 3rd Five-year Plan complete set with left 
imprint margins (Scott 936-937), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1967年纪118五年计划新全带左厂铭，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$1,300

2170 
2170 ★★
1966 C120 Centenary of Birth of Dr. Sun Yat Sen with imprint 
margin (Scott 919), fresh MNH with light toning on reverse. VF-F. 
1966年纪120孙中山一百周年新全带下厂铭，原胶无贴有极微
黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$600

2171 EX
2171 ★★
1966 S75 Women in Service Trades 50 sets in 
complete sheets (Scott 907-916), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1966年特75服务行业中的妇女新全版票共50套，折版，雪白干
净，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$4,000

2172 
2172 ★★
1967 C124 Drilling Team complete set with imprints (Scott 927-
929), fresh MNH, (3-1) with minor dull golden colour. Still VF. 
1967年纪124钻井队新全带厂铭，（3-1）金色稍暗，上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2173 
2173 ★★
1967 W1 Chairman Mao Portrait corner block of 4 plus one 
single with corner margin (Scott 938), fresh MNH with minor 
light toning. The single stamp with 2mm tear from top. VF-F. 
1967年文1毛主席直角四方连及单枚带角边纸，均原胶无贴微
黄，单枚票上边有小裂口，方连为上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,500
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2174 
2174 ★★
1967 W2 Long Live Chairman Mao complete sets in marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 949-
956), all fresh MNH, all Very Fine except a few with usual minor soft creases. Definitively rare. 
1967年文2毛主席万岁新全四方连带边纸，部分为印刷日期或色标边。均原胶无贴，除个别齿间有折和带小软折外均品相极佳。难
得的一组四方连，罕品！� �

Start Price HK$60,000

2175 EX
2175 ★★
1967 W2 Long Live Chairman Mao complete set 
with margins (Scott 949-956), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1967年文2毛主席万岁新全带边纸，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$8,000 2176 
2176 ★★
1967 W2 8f Map top right corner block of 4, fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1967年文2蓝天四方连新票带右上角纸边，原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$6,000
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2177 
2177 ★★
1967 W2 8f Mao & Lin with left margin, fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1967年文2坐像带左纸边新票，原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$3,200

2178 
2178 ★★
1967 W2 8f Mao & Lin with imprint margin, fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1967年文2站像带厂铭新票，原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$2,400

2179 
2179 ★★
1967 W4 Long Live to Chairman Mao complete sets in blocks of 4 with margins (Scott 960-964), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1967年文4毛主席万岁新全四方连带边纸，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$12,000

2180 
2180 ★★
1967 W4 Long Live to Chairman Mao complete sets in blocks of 4 with margins (Scott 960-964), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1967年文4毛主席万岁新全四方连带边纸，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$12,000
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2181 
2181 ★★
1968 W5 Revolutionary Literature and Art 4 complete sets (Scott 982-990), in blocks of 
4 or strips of 4, all fresh MNH. One stamp with light toning on reverse, other all Very Fine. 
1968年文5文革文艺路线新全共4套，其中2枚为直四连，其它为四方连，均原胶无贴，除智取威虎山外全部品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$40,000

2182   2183 
2182 
1968 W5 Revolutionary Literature and Art two values complete sheets, folded along perfs. Toning on reverse. VF-F. 
1968年文5沙家浜和奇袭白虎团新票版票，折版，背有黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$20,000
2183 ★★
1967 W6 18th Anniv of PRC complete set with imprint margins (Scott 965-966), fresh MNH with very minor light toning. VF-F. 
1967年文6毛主席与世界人民新全带下厂铭，原胶无贴，有难以察觉之微黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,200
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2184 
2184 ★★
1967 W7 Mao's Poems complete sets in blocks of 4 (Scott 967-980), all with margins except one 8f. 10f stamp Mao in Writing with imprint. 
Many with numerical margins or corner margins, one of 4f (an easy value) with minor light toning on reverse other all fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1967年文7毛主席诗词新全四方连，除东方外全部带边纸，书房带厂铭，另外不少带数字边色标或直角边，除长征一枚有极轻微黄
外，余均原胶未贴全品相。十分难得的一套四方连文革票，如此品相更形稀少，不可错过。� �

Start Price HK$200,000

2185 
2185 ★★
1967 W7 Mao's Poem 8f Loushanguan Pass with 
top imprint margin, rare. Fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1967年文7毛诗词西风带上厂铭，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$4,200

2186 
2186 ★★
1967 W8 Lin Biao Gold Inscription block of 4 (Scott 
981), fresh MNH. Folded along perfs. Very Fine. 
1967年文8金题词新票四方连，原胶未贴，齿间有折，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$800
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2187 
2187 ★★
1967 W8 Revolution Depends on Mao's Thought block of 4 
and 1968 W9 Anti-American Declaration with top margin 
(Scott 981, 991), fresh MNH. With minor light toning. VF-F. 
1967年文8大海航行靠舵手四方连及1968年文9黑人抗暴新票
带上边纸，原胶无贴，品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$800

2188 
2188 ★★
1968 W9 Anti-American Declaration block of 4 with imprint 
margin (Scott 991), fresh MNH. With minor light toning. VF-F. 
1968年文9黑人抗暴新票四方连带厂铭，原胶无贴，品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$4,000

2189 
2189 ★★
1968 W11 Lin Biao Inscription block of 4 (Scott 
997), fresh MNH. Folded along perfs. Very Fine. 
1968年文11林彪题词新票四方连，原胶未贴，齿间有折，全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$600

2190 
2190 ★★
1968 W12 Chairman Mao Goes to Anyuan lower part sheet 
of 10 (Scott 998), fresh MNH. Folded along perfs. Very Fine. 
1968年文12毛主席去安源新票10方连。齿间有折，原胶无贴全
品相。� �

Start Price HK$10,000

2191 
2191 ★★
1968 W12 Mao Goes to An Yuan corner marginal 
blocks of 4 (Scott #998), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1968年毛主席去安源新票四方连带色标与号码直角边纸，原胶
未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$5,500

2192 
2192 ★★
1968 W12 Chairman Mao Goes to Anyuan with 
colour margin (Scott 998), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1968年W12毛主席去安源新票带色标, 邮票与纸边齿间有折，
原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$1,400
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2193 
2193 ★★
1968 W13 Mao's Instruction block of 
4 (Scott 999), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1968年文13最新指示新票四方连，原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$4,000

2194 
2194 ★★
1968 W13 Chairman Mao's Instruction block of 4 with right 
margin (Scott 999), fresh MNH. With minor light toning. VF-F. 
1968年文13毛主席最新指示新票四方连带边纸，原胶无贴，品
相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$4,000

2195 
2195 ★★
1968 W13 Chairman Mao's Instruction complete 
set with imprint margins (Scott 999), fresh MNH 
with original gum, minor light toning on reverse. VF-F. 
1968年文13毛主席最新指示新票带下厂铭，原胶无贴，有微
黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,600

2196 
2196 ★★
1968 W16 Communique top right block 
of 4 (Scott 1000), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1968年文系列公报新票四方连带色标直角边，原胶无贴全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$1,600

2197 
2197 ★★
1968 W16 Communique imprint block of 4 (Scott 
1000), fresh MNH with minor light toning. VF-F. 
1968年文16公报新全四方连带厂铭，原胶无贴背极微黄，上
品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2198 
2198 ★★
1969 W16 Communique block of 4 with imprint margin 
(Scott 1000), fresh MNH. With minor light toning. VF-F. 
1969年文16公报新票四方连带厂铭，原胶无贴，品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,000
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2199 
2199 ★★
1969 W17 Piano Music complete sets in lower left corner 
blocks of 4 (Scott 1005-1006), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1969年文钢琴伴唱红灯记新全左直角四方连， 原胶无贴全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$2,600

2200 
2200 ★★
1969 Red Lantern printing proofs upper 
left corner block of 4, fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1969年红灯记试印票左直角边四方连，原胶无贴，品相极佳。
纸边有小黄但不影响邮票。� �

Start Price HK$1,500

2201 
2201 ★★
1969 Red Lantern printing proofs block of 
4 with left margin, fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1969年红灯记试印票四方连带边纸，原胶无贴，品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,500

2202 
2202 (★)
1969 (ca.) Cultural Revolution unissued stamp 
essay in pair, no gum as issued. Very Fine. 
1969年文革时期孙玉国试机票横双连, 未发行, 齿间有折，无背
胶。上品。� �

Start Price HK$8,000

2203 EX
2203 ★★
1969 W19 Defend of Chen Pao-Tao complete sets in 
corner blocks of 4 (Scott 1011-1015), fresh MNH, folded at 
perfs. Two 43f stamps with light toning, other all Very Fine. 
1969年文19保卫珍宝岛（无骑马）新全直角边四方连，齿间有
折，43分有两枚票微黄，余品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$2,000

2204 EX
2204 ★★
1969 W19 Defend of Chen Pao-Tao complete sets in pairs 
with margins (Scott 1011-1015), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1969年文保卫珍宝岛新全双连带边纸， 原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$1,500
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2205 EX
2205 ★★
1969 W19 Chen Pao-Tao & W20 PLA complete 
sets, all in blocks of 4, fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1969年文票保卫珍宝岛新全四方连带纸边，原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$2,200

2206 
2206 ★★
1969 W20 People's Liberation Army 40 stamps in complete 
sheet (Scott 1046), fresh MNH. Folded along perfs. Very Fine. 
1969年文20解放军新全版票共40枚，折版，品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$3,000

2207 
2207 ★★
1970 W21 Revolutionary Youth 50 stamps in 
complete sheet (Scott 1045), fresh MNH. Upper 
right stamp with minor soft creases. Still Very Fine. 
1970年文革金训华新全版票共50枚，折版。右上角一枚票有软
折，品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$8,000

2208 
2208 ★★
1970 W21 Revolutionary Youth 50 stamps in two part sheets 
(Scott 1045), fresh MNH with minor soft creases. Still Very Fine. 
1970年文21金训华新全50枚，为一断版，分为20方连和30方
连，原胶无贴，背有软折。品相仍然极佳。� �

Start Price HK$7,500

2209 
2209 ★★
1970 W21 Revolutionary Youth blocks of 4 x 2, one 
with corner margin, the other with imprint margin 
(Scott 1045), fresh MNH. With minor light toning. VF-F. 
1970年文21金训华新票四方连2枚，一枚带直角边，另一枚带
厂铭，均原胶无贴，品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,500



30 November-3 December, 2012	 38� John Bull Stamp Auctions, Ltd.

The 2012 Winter Sale

2210 EX
2210 
1970-74 Selection of PRC N series stamps blocks, All with imprints, mostly in blocks of 4, including N1-6, N7 
(block of 8), N12-14, N21-24, N25-28, N29-32 (blocks of 4 x 2), N33-38, N44 (block of 6), N45-48, N49-52, N53-
56, N57-62, N66-77 and N91-94, all fresh MNH except a few stamps with minor light toning. Generally Very Fine. 
1970-74年新中国编号票集，全部带厂铭，大部份为四方连，包括 N1-6, N7 (8方连), N12-14, N21-24, N25-28, N29-32 (四方连共
8套), N33-38, N44 (6方连), N45-48, N49-52, N53-56, N57-62, N66-77及N91-94等，除个别票有微黄外，大多原胶无贴全品相。
经请预览。� �

Start Price HK$66,000

2211 EX
2211 ★★
1971 N1-6 Taking Tiger Mountain complete sets in marginal  
blocks of 6 (Scott 1047-1052), fresh MNH, 
a few stamps with very light toning. Still VF. 
1971年N1-6智取威虎山新全带边纸六方连， 其中两方连带厂
铭，个别票极微黄，品相仍佳。� �

Start Price HK$5,000

2212 EX
2212 ★★
1971 N1-N6 Modern Beijing Opera complete sets in 
corner marginal blocks of 4 with sheet numbers 
(Scott #1047-1052), all fresh MNH except #4 with 
creases and intrinsic paper fold affecting 3 stamps. VF-F. 
N1-6威虎山新全四方连带号码直角边，原胶未贴，#4有软折另
有天生纸折影响3枚票，余品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$5,000
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2213 
2213 ★★
1971 N1-6 Modern Beijing Opera complete sets in marginal 
blocks of 4 with imprints (Scott 1047-1052), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1971年N1-6现代京剧新全四方连带厂铭，原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$6,000

2214 EX
2214 ★★
1971 N12-20 Chinese Communist Party complete set blocks 
of 4 (Scott 1067-1073,1074a,1075), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1971年N12-20建党新全四方连，连票带双厂铭，原胶无贴全品
相。� � Start Price HK$10,000

2215 EX
2215 ★★
1971 N12-20 Chinese Communist Party complete set in 
imprint marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 1067-1073,1074a,1075), 
fresh MNH with light toning on reverse. VF-F. 
1971年N12-20建党新全厂铭四方连，原胶无贴有微黄。连票齿
间一折。上品。� � Start Price HK$8,000

2216 
2216 ★★
1971 N12-20 Chinese Communist Party 
complete set with imprint margins (Scott 1067-
1073,1074a,1075), fresh MNH with light toning. VF-F. 
1971年N12-20建党新全带纸边或厂铭。连票无折，原胶无贴，
微黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$2,000

2217 
2217 ★★
1971 N12-20 CCP 50th Anniversary complete set with 
imprint margins (Scott #1067-1075), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
N12-20建党新全带厂铭，连票无折。原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$4,000
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2218 
2218 ★★
1971 N21-24 Table Tennis Series I complete set in marginal 
corner blocks of 4 (Scott #1080-1083), all fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
N21-24乒（一）新全四方连带号码直角边，原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$5,000

2219 
2219 ★★
1972 N29-32 Ships complete set in imprint corner 
blocks of 10 (Scott 1095-1098), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1972年N29-32轮船新全直角10方连带厂铭，原胶无贴全品
相。� � Start Price HK$9,000

2220 
2220 ★
1972 N29-32 Ships complete set with left margin 
and inscription (Scott #1095-1098), fresh MLH, VF. 
N29-32轮船新全带厂铭，原胶轻贴，品相佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2221 EX
2221 ★★
1972 N33-38 Yannan Forum complete sets in blocks of 8 with 
imprints (Scott 1084-1089), fresh MNH, folded along perf. Very Fine. 
1972年N33-38讲话新全8方连带厂铭， 齿间有折，原胶无贴全
品相。� �

Start Price HK$5,000

2222 
2222 ★★
1972 N44 Wang Jinxi complete sheet (Scott  
1103), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1972年N44王进喜版票，（50枚），挺版，雪白干净，全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$12,500

2223 
2223 ★★
1972 N44 Wang Jinxi top left corner block of 4 with 
sheet number (Scott #1103), fresh MNH, light toning 
at margin affecting 1 stamp only, other all Very Fine. 
N44王进喜新票四方连带号码直角边，原胶未贴，边有微黄影响
一枚票，余全品相。� �

Start Price HK$1,200
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2224 
2224 ★★
1972 N45-48 Table Tennis complete sets in blocks of 4 
with imprints (Scott 1099-1102), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1972年N45-48乒（二）新全四方连带厂铭，原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$3,200

2225 
2225 ★★
1972 N45-48 Table Tennis Championship series II complete set 
in marginal blocks of 4(Scott #1099-1102), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
N45-48乒乓（二）新全四方连带纸边，原胶未贴，品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,600

2226 EX
2226 ★★
1973 N53-56 The White-haired Girl complete sets in  
marginal blocks of 6 (Scott 1126-1129), 
fresh MNH, folded along perfs. Very Fine. 
1973年N53-56白毛女新全六方连带边纸，齿间有折，原胶无贴
全品相。� �

Start Price HK$4,800

2227 EX
2227 ★★
1973 N53-56 The White-haired Girl complete set in imprint 
marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 1126-1129), MNH with light toning. VF-F. 
1973年N53-56白毛女新全厂铭四方连，原胶无贴有微黄，齿间
有折。上品。� �

Start Price HK$4,000

2228 EX
2228 ★★
1973 N53-56 The White-haired Girl complete sets in 
marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 1126-1129), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1973年N53-56白毛女新全四方连带边纸，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$3,200

2229 EX
2229 ★★
1973 N63-65 Women of China complete sets in 
lower left corner blocks of 6 with inscription 
(Scott #1114-1116), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
N63-65妇女新全厂铭6方连，原胶未贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$2,000
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2230 
2230 ★★
1973 N66-77 Historical Relics complete set with 
imprints (Scott 1131-1142), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1973年N66-77出土文物新全带厂铭，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$500

2231 
2231 ★★
1973 N91-94 Table Tennis Championship series III 
complete set in imprint marginal blocks of 4 (Scott 
#1122-1125), fresh MNH with minor light toning. VF-F. 
N91-94乒乓（三）新全厂铭四方连，原胶未贴背微黄，品相仍
佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2232 
2232 ★★
1973 N95 Chinese Export Commodities 
Fair complete sheet, fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1973年N95交易会版票（40枚），挺版，雪白干净，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$5,000

2233 
2233 ★★
1975-81 a group of J & T Series sets stamps with imprint 
margins, comprising J5, J6, J23, T45, T67 & T69, mostly 
fresh MNH except a few stamps with minor toning. Very Fine. 
1975-81年一组JT全套票带厂铭新票，包括J5，J6，J23，T45
，T67及T69等，个别少数几枚票有微黄，大部分原胶无贴全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$1,600

2234 
2234 ★★
1974 J1 Centenary of Universal Postal Union 35 sets in 
complete sheets (Scott 1187-1189), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1974年J1万国邮政联新全版票共35套，挺版，雪白干净，全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$5,500

2235 EX
2235 ★★
1974 J1 Centenary of Universal Postal Union 35 sets in 
complete sheets (Scott 1187-1189), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1974年J1万国邮政联新全版票共35套，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$5,500
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2236 
2236 ★★
1974 J2 Anniv. of Founding of PRC (1st series) 
complete sheet (Scott 1204), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1974年J2建国25周年(一)版票，挺版，雪白干净，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$6,500

2237 
2237 ★★
1974 J2 Anniv. of Founding of PRC (1st series) 25 
sets in complete sheet (Scott 1204), fresh MNH. One 
very minor bend at margin. Very Fine. 
1974年J2建国25周年(一)新版票共25枚，纸边带一轻微摺痕，
全品相。� �

Start Price HK$6,000

2238 
2238 ★★
1974 J2 Anniv. of Founding of PRC (1st series) 
complete sheet (Scott 1204), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1974年J2建国25周年(一)版票，挺版，雪白干净，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$6,500

2239 
2239 ★★
1974 J3 25th Anniv. of Founding of PRC (2nd series) 15 sets in 
complete sheet (Scott 1205-1207), fresh MNH with light toning. VF-F. 
1974年J3建国25周年(二)新全版票共15套，挺版微黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$8,000

2240 

2240 ★★
1974 J3 25th Anniv. of Founding of PRC (2nd series) 15 sets 
in se-tenant blocks (Scott 1205-1207), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1974年J3建国25周年(二)新全共15套，原胶无贴品相。� �

Start Price HK$1,500

2241 EX
2241 ★★
1974 J4 30th Anniv. of Liberation of Albania 50 sets in 
complete sheets (Scott 1209-1210), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1974年J4阿尔巴尼亚新全版票共50套, 挺版，雪白干净，全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$3,000
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2242 EX
2242 ★★
1974 T1 Gymnastics complete sets in top left corner 
blocks of 4 (Scott 1143-1148), all fresh MNH. (6-
2) with a thin spot on reverse, other mostly Very Fine. 
1974年T1体操新全直角四方连，原胶无贴，(6-2)一枚票背后有
一个小薄点，余上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2243 
2243 ★★
1974 T6 Chinese Export Commodities Fair 
complete sheet (Scott 1208), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1974年T6交易会版票（35枚），挺版，雪白干净，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$2,000

2244 
2244 ★★
1974 T6 Chinese Export Commodities Fair 35 stamps 
in complete sheet (Scott 1208), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1974年T6交易会新版票共35枚，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$2,000

2245 EX
2245 ★★
1975 J5 4th National People's Congress of PRC 30 sets in 
complete sheets (Scott 1215-1217), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1975年J5人代会新全版票共30套，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$8,000

2246 EX
2246 ★★
1975 J5 4th National People's Congress of PRC 30 sets in 
complete sheets (Scott 1215-1217), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1975年J5人代会新全版票共30套，挺版，雪白干净，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$8,000

2247 EX
2247 ★★
1975 J6 3rd National Games of PRC complete set 
in imprint marginal blocks of 10 (Scott 1232-1238), 
fresh MNH with some minor light toning. Still VF. 
1975年J6运动会新全带厂铭及色标10方连, 原胶无贴， 个别微
黄，大多全品。� �

Start Price HK$1,200
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2248 EX
2248 ★★
1975 J7 National Conference on Learning Tachi in 
Agriculture 40 sets in complete sheets (Scott 1242-
1244), fresh MNH with minor light toning. VF-F. 
1975年J7全国农业学大寨会议新全版票共40套，挺版，原胶无
贴有微黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$4,000

2249 EX
2249 ★★
1975 J7 National Conference on Learning Tachi in 
Agriculture 40 sets in complete sheets (Scott 1242-
1244), fresh MNH with minor light toning. VF-F. 
1975年J7全国农业学大寨会议新全版票共40套，挺版，原胶无
贴有微黄。上品。� �

Start Price HK$4,000

2250 
2250 ★★
1975 J7 National Conference on Learning Tachi in Agriculture 
complete set in imprint marginal blocks of 12 (Scott 1242-
1244), fresh MNH with some minor light toning. VF-F. 
1975年J7农业学大寨会议新全带厂铭及色标12方连, 原胶无
贴， 个别微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,500

2251 EX
2251 ★★
1975 T8 Criticize Lin Biao and Confucius 50 sets in 
complete sheets (Scott 1228-1231), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1975年T8批林孔新全版票共50套，挺版，雪白干净，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$20,000

2252 EX
2252 ★★
1975 T8 Criticize Lin Biao and Confucius 50 sets in 
complete sheets (Scott 1228-1231), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1975年T8批林孔新全版票共50套，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$20,000

2253 EX
2253 ⊙
1975 T8 Criticize Lin Biao and Confucius 50 CTO sets in 
complete sheets (Scott 1228-1231), fresh unhinged. Very Fine. 
1975年T8批林孔盖销版票共50套，挺版，雪白干净，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$5,000
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2254 EX
2254 
1975 J & T series, including J15, T13 & T14 complete sets in 
marginal blocks of 10 (Scott #1239-1241, #1245-1249 & #1250-
1254), all with imprint margins. Generally fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
J15，T13及T14新全10方连，全部带厂铭，基本全品相。� �

Start Price HK$3,000

2255 EX
2255 ⊙
1977 T10 Militia Women 40 CTO sets in complete sheets 
(Scott 1312-1314), fresh unhinged with minor light toning. VF-F. 
1977年T10女民兵盖销版票共40套，挺版，背微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$1,600

2256 EX
2256 ★★
1975 T14 Children of New China 30 sets in part sheets 
(Scott 1245-1249), fresh MNH. Folded along perfs. Very Fine. 
1975年T14儿童新全30方连带厂铭，齿间有折。全品相。� �

Start Price HK$3,000

2257 EX
2257 ★★
1975 T15 Chinese Reascent of Everett (Qomolangma) 50 sets 
in complete sheets (Scott 1239-1241), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1975年T15登山队新全版票共50套，挺版，雪白干净。全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$1,800

2258 
2258 ★★
1976 J8 Fourth Five-year Plan complete set in marginal 
blocks of 20 (Scott 1255-1270), fresh MNH with some minor 
light toning, All with imprints except (16-12 & 15). Still VF. 
1976年J8五年计划新全带纸边20方连，除(16-12及15)外全部
带2个厂铭，个别有微黄，大多全品相。� �

Start Price HK$12,000

2259 EX
2259 ★★
1976 J9 "7th May" Cadre School 40 sets in complete 
sheets (Scott 1275-1277), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1976年J9五七干校新全版票共40套，挺版，雪白干净。全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$5,000
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2260 
2260 ★★
1976 J9 "7th May" Cadre School complete set in  
marginal blocks of 20 (Scott 1275-1277), fresh 
MNH with some minor light toning. Still VF. 
1976年J9五七干校新全厂铭及色标20方连，原胶无贴， 个别微
黄，大多全品。,� �

Start Price HK$1,800

2261 
2261 ★★
1976 J10 Be Tempered in Big Rivers and Seas 
complete set in marginal blocks of 20 (Scott 1278-
1280), fresh MNH with some minor light toning. Still VF. 
1976年J10到大江大海去锻炼新全色标20方连，原胶无贴， 轻
微暗黄，品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,300

2262 
2262 ★★
1976 J11 Lu Hsun complete set in marginal blocks of 30 (Scott 
1290-1292), fresh MNH with some minor light toning. Still VF. 
1976年J11鲁迅新全带厂铭及色标30方连，原胶无贴， 个别微
黄，大多全品。� �

Start Price HK$2,800

2263 
2263 ★★
1977 J14 Taiwan February 28 complete set in marginal  
blocks of 28 (Scott 1310-1311), fresh MNH 
with some minor light toning. Still VF. 
1977年J14二．二八30周年新全28方连带色标纸边, 个别有微
黄，大多全品相。� �

Start Price HK$1,500

2264 EX
2264 ★★
1977 J15 National Conference in Learning from Taching 
in Industry 35 sets in complete sheets 
(Scott 1333-1336), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1977年J15工业学大庆会议版票共35套，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$6,000

2265 
2265 ★★
1977 J17 Centenary of Independence of Romania complete 
sets in lower left blocks of 4 (Scott 1340-1342), fresh MNH, (3-
1) & (3-3) with faint imprints, (3-2) with clear imprint. Very Fine. 
1977年J17罗马尼亚独立100周年新全带厂铭直角四方连，(3-
1)及(3-3)的厂铭印刷很淡。原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$500
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2266 EX
2266 ★★
1977 J20 50th Anniv. of Chinese People's Liberation Army 30 
sets in part sheets (Scott 1349-1353), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1977年J20建军50周年新全带厂铭30方连，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$3,000

2267 EX
2267 ★★
1977 J21 1st Anniv. of Death of Chairman Mao 40 sets in 
complete sheets (Scott 1357-1362), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1977年J21毛泽东新全版票共40套，挺版，雪白干净。全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$5,000

2268 EX
2268 ★★
1977 J22 Memorial Hall for Great Leader Chairman Mao 30 
sets in complete sheets (Scott 1363-1364), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1977年J22纪念堂新全版票共30套，挺版，雪白干净。全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$2,000

2269 EX
2269 ★★
1977 J23 11th National Congress of Communist Party of China 25 
sets in complete sheets (Scott 1354-1356), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1977年J23党第代会新全版票共25套，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$5,000

2270 EX
2270 ★★
1978 J24 5th National People's Congress of PRC 50 sets in 
complete sheets (Scott 1373-1375), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1978年J24五届人大新全版票共50套，挺版，雪白干净。全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$3,000

2271 EX
2271 ★★
1978 J25 National Science Conference 50 sets in 
complete sheets (Scott 1381-1383), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1978年J25科大新全版票共50套，挺版，雪白干净。全品相。� �

Start Price HK$2,000
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2272 EX
2272 ★★
1978 J26 Learn from Comrade Lei Feng 30 sets in 
part sheets (Scott 1376-1378), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1978年J26雷锋新全带厂铭30方连，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$3,000

2273 EX
2273 ★★
1978 T19 Developing Petroleum Industry upper left corner blocks 
of 21 with imprints (Scott 1365-1370), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1978年T19石油工业新全直角21方连带厂铭，原胶无贴全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$1,500

2274 EX
2274 ★★
1978 T20 Develop Mines 50 sets in complete / part 
sheets (Scott 1461-1464), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1978年T20矿业新全版票/大方连共50套，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$2,000

2275 EX
2275 ★★
1977 T22 Building Tachai-Type Countries Throughout the Country 
25 sets in part sheets (Scott 1329-1332), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1977年T22大寨新全带厂铭25方连，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$2,000

2276 
2276 ★★
1978 T23 Army and People Are One Family 35 sets in complete 
sheets (Scott 1371-1372), fresh MNH, folded once. Very Fine. 
1978年T23军民一家新全版票共35套，折版，雪白干净。全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$1,600

2277 EX
2277 ★★
1978 T24 Weather 50 sets in complete sheets 
(Scott 1384-1388), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1978年T24气象新全版票共50套，挺版，雪白干净。全品相。� �

Start Price HK$2,200
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2278 EX
2278 ★★
1979 J38 International Year of the Child 20 sets in 
part sheets (Scott 1477-1478), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1979年J38儿童年新全带厂铭20方连，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$1,200

2279 EX
2279 ★★
1979 J39 4th National Congress of Literary and Art 
Workers of China 50 sets in complete sheets (Scott 
1525-1526), fresh MNH. Folded along perfs. Very Fine. 
1979年J39文艺大会新全版票共50套，折版，雪白干净。全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2280 
2280 ★★
1979 J45 30th Anniv.of Founding of PRC (2nd series) complete 
sheets x 2 (Scott 1500), 1979 J45 30th Anniv.of Founding 
of PRC (2nd series) complete sheets x 2 (Scott 1500), one 
sheet fresh MNH. Very Fine. One sheet with light toning. VF-F. 
1979年J45建国30周年新全版票2版，一版微黄，一版全品。� �

Start Price HK$3,400

2281 
2281 ★★
1979 J46 30th Anniv. of Founding of PRC (3rd 
series) in imprint marginal block of 4 (Scott 
1510), fresh MNH with minor light toning. VF-F. 
1979年J46国歌新全厂铭四方连，原胶无贴，背有微黄，上
品。� �

Start Price HK$300

2282 
2282 ★★
1979 J47 30th Anniv. of Founding of PRC (4th series) 20 
sets in part sheets (Scott 1505a), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1979年J47建国30周年新全20套，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$800

2283 EX
2283 ★★
1979 J51 International Archives Week 25 sets in 
part sheets (Scott 1544-1546), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1979年J51档案周新全带厂铭25方连，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$1,700
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2284 
2284 ★★
1979 T33 Silk Paintings Unearthed from an Ancient Tomb of 
Warring States Period, Changsha 28 sets in complete sheets 
(Scott 1469-1470), fresh MNH with minor light toning. Very Fine. 
1979年T33长沙楚墓帛画新全版票共28套，挺版，背微黄。上
品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2285 
2285 ★★
1978 T34 New Outlook of Water Country complete 
sheet (Scott 1457a), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1978年T34水乡新貌新全版票，折版，雪白干净。全品相。� �

Start Price HK$900

2286 EX
2286 ★★
1979 T35 Golden Pheasant 40 sets in complete 
sheets (Scott 1465-1467), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1979年T35金鸡新全版票共40套，挺版，雪白干净。全品相。� �

Start Price HK$2,000

2287 
2287 ★★
1979 T35 Golden Pheasant complete set in marginal 
blocks of 4 (Scott 1465-1467), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1979年T35金鸡新全带纸边四方连，45分带数字边，余带厂
铭，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$400

2288 EX
2288 ★★
1979 T37 Camellias of Yunnan 30 sets in part 
sheets (Scott 1530-1539), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1979年T37山茶花新全带色标30方连，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$6,000

2289 EX
2289 ★★
1979 T38 Great Wall 50 sets in complete sheets 
(Scott 1479-1482), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1979年T38万里长城新全版票共50套，挺版，雪白干净。全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$5,000
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2290 EX
2290 ★★
1979 T42 Scenery of Taiwan 50 sets in complete 
sheets (Scott 1519-1524), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1979年T42台湾风光新全版票共50套，大多全品。� �

Start Price HK$5,000

2291 EX
2291 ★★
1979 T42 Scenery of Taiwan 50 sets in complete 
sheets (Scott 1519-1524), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1979年T42台湾风光新全版票共50套，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$5,000

2292 
2292 ★★
1980 J60 Exhibition of Chinese paintings Sponsored 
by UNESCO complete set blocks of 4 with 
imprints (Scott 1629-1631), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1980年J60联合国教科文组织新全，原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$400

2293 EX
2293 ★★
1980-1991 12 sets of Chinese New Year stamp in blocks of 4 
(Yang T46, T58, T70, T80, T90, T102, T107, T112, T124, T133, 
T146, T159), mint NH, some with margin, including Year of Monkey 
(T46)  block with bottom margin. Usual scattered black offsets on 
gum. T46 block with minor gum toning and dulling of gold. Some 
other stamps with light toning, including Year of Cock and Pig. VF-F. 
一轮生肖猴到羊全套四方连，猴票金黑，背微黄，其它部分有
黄。� � Start Price HK$36,000

2294 EX
2294 ★★
1980-1991 T46 Monkey to T159 Ram Lunar New 
Year issues set of 12, all in blocks of 4, T46 with top 
margin. All MNH, some with light toning. T46 VF. 
第一轮生肖猴至羊大全新票，全为四方连，猴年带上边纸，品相
极佳，其它个别有微黄，上品。� � Start Price HK$40,000

2295 EX
2295 ★★
1980 T50 Kites 50 sets in complete sheets 
(Scott 1603-1606), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1980年T50风筝新全版票共50套，挺版，雪白干净。全品相。� �

Start Price HK$10,000
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2296 EX
2296 ★★
1980 T51 A Fairy Tale - Gudong 90 sets in 
complete sheets (Scott 1607), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1980年T51童话 - 咕咚版票共90套（9版），全品相。� �

Start Price HK$8,000

2297 EX
2297 ★★
1980 T54 Lotus 50 sets in complete sheets (Scott 1613-
1616), fresh MNH. Some minor light toning on reverse. VF-F. 
1980年T54荷花新全版票共50套，部分票背面微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$18,000

2298 EX
2298 ★★
1981 T55 Scenes of Xishuang Banna 50 sets in complete 
sheets (Scott 1648-1653), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1981年T55西双版纳新全版票共50套，挺版，雪白干净。全品
相。� �

Start Price HK$7,000

2299 EX
2299 ★★
1981 T69 Twelve Beauties of Jinling from A Dream 
of Red Mansions complete sets in corner blocks 
of 12 (Scott 1749-1760), all fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1981年T69红楼梦新全直角12方连，部分带厂铭，部分带色
标。原胶无贴全品相。� �

Start Price HK$2,800

2300 EX
2300 ★★
1983 T82 The West Chamber 25 sets in complete sheets (Scott 1840-
1843), mostly fresh MNH, a few stamps with minor light toning. Still VF. 
1983年T82西厢记新全版票共25套，个别极微黄，大多全品。� �

Start Price HK$6,000

2301 EX
2301 ★★
1983 T83 Swans 100 sets in complete sheets (Scott 
1886-1889), each with 2 sheets. Fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1983年T83天鹅新全版票共100套（两版），全品相。� �

Start Price HK$2,500
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2302 EX
2302 ★★
1983 T87 Female Roles in Beijing Opera 49 sets in complete 
sheets (Scott 1864-1871), fresh MNH with light toning. VF-F. 
1983年T87京剧旦角新全版票共49套，挺版，背微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$6,000

2303 EX
2303 ★★
1984 T99 Peony Pavilion, a Literary Masterpieces of Ancient China 
28 sets in complete sheets (Scott 1951-1954), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1984年T99 中国古典文学名著 - 牡丹亭版票共28套，大多全
品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2304 EX
2304 ★★
1984 T99 Peony Pavilion, a Literary Masterpieces of 
Ancient China 28 sets in complete sheets (Scott 
1951-1954), mostly fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1984年T99 中国古典文学名著 - 牡丹亭版票共28套，边微黄，
大多全品。� �

Start Price HK$800

2305 EX
2305 ★★
1984 T100 Scene of Mount Emei 28 sets in complete 
sheets (Scott 1956-1961), fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1984年T100峨眉风光版票共28套，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$1,500

2306 EX
2306 ★★
1987 J140 60th Anniv. of Founding of Chinese 
People's Liberation Army 56 sets in complete sheets 
(Scott 2104-2107), mostly fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1987年J140中国人民诞生解放军建军60周年新全版票共56
套，大多全品。� �

Start Price HK$1,000

2307 EX
2307 ★★
1996-5 40 sets in complete sheets & 1997-4 32 sets 
in complete sheets, mostly fresh MNH. Very Fine. 
1996-5版票共40套及1997-4版票共32套，全品相。� �

Start Price HK$800
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2308 EX
2308 (★)
1950 SC4 Surcharged on Hong Kong Asia Print Unit stamps 200 
sets (Scott 24-29), all unused without gum as issued. Generally VF. 
1950年改4香港亚洲版单位票加盖改值票新全200套，大部分为
大方连，总体品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$20,000

2309 EX
2309 (★)
1950 SC5 Surcharged on Flying Geese Silver Yuan 
Stamps 200 sets, all unused without gum as issued. 
In blocks of 100 or sheets of 200. Generally VF. 
1950年改5飞雁图基数票加盖改值票新全200套，均为100方连
或版票，总体品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$15,000

2310 EX
2310 (★)
1950 SC7 Surcharged on East China Postal Transport Stamp 
180 sets, all unused without gum as issued. Generally VF. 
1950年改7华东区交通图票加盖改值票新全180方连，总体品相
极佳。� �

Start Price HK$5,500

2311 EX
2311 (★)
1951 SC8 & SC9 Surcharged on Shanghai Da Dong & Hong  
Kong Print Unit stamp 100 sets each, all 
unused without gum as issued. Generally VF. 
1951年改8及改9上海大东版及香港版单位票加盖改值票新全各
100套，均大方连，总体品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$5,500

2312 EX
2312 (★)
1951 SC10 Surcharged on Money Order Stamp 200 sets, all unused 
without gum as issued. Mostly in large blocks. Generally VF-F. 
1951年改10汇兑印纸加盖改值票新全200套，大部分为方连，
总体微黄，上品。� �

Start Price HK$16,000

2313 EX
2313 (★)
1951 A1 Airmail Stamp (1st series) complete sets in 
marginal blocks of 10 with imprints (Scott 
C1-5), unused without gum as issued. VF. 
1951年航1新全10方连带厂铭，品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,000
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2314 EX
2314 (★)
1969 RW1 Cultural Revolution the 1st series, Historic Sites complete sets in blocks of 10  
(Scott 1019-1037), unused without gum as issued. VF. 
1969RW1"文革"普通票第一版，历史建筑物新全十方连，品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,800

2315 
2315 (★)
1950 unissued RN2 Watermarked North East Tien An Men $50000 complete 
sheet, unused without gum as issued. With minor light toning on reverse. Still VF. 
1950年未发行RN2有水印普东二$50000版票（100枚），上品。� �

Start Price HK$150,000

2316 EX
2316 (★)
1950 RNE2 Tien An Men Regular Issue complete set in block of 4/6 with imprint 
margins (Yang NE11-22), all unused without gum as issued, some with light toning. VF-F. 
1950年普东2新全四或六方连带厂铭，部分微黄，上品。此组成套方连带厂铭极罕。� �

Start Price HK$4,000
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2317 
2317 (★)
1950 RL1 Tien An Men ( Used in Port Arthur & Dairen) $10 
block of 4 (Scott 2L72), the lower right stamp with plate flaw variety 
at face value. Extremely rare. Unused without gum as issued. VF. 
1950年RL1普旅大$10新票四方连，右下角邮票面值处有破版
变异，此票为全套票中之关键票，四方连罕少，破版变异更是凤
毛麟角。品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$11,000

2318 
2318 (★)
1953 M1 Yellow Military Stamp block of 9 with bottom 
margin (Scott M1), unused without gum as issued, two 
stamps with creases and with minor light toning at perfs. VF-F. 
1953年M1黄军邮新票九方连带下边纸，无背贴，齿间一折，两
枚票有皱或软折，齿边有微黄，余品相上佳。� �

Start Price HK$18,000

2319 
2319 (★)
1953 M1 Yellow Military Stamp block of 4 with bottom 
margin (Scott M1), unused without gum as issued. VF-F. 
1953年M1黄军邮新票四方连带下边纸（部分色标），齿间有
折，上品。� �

Start Price HK$8,000

2320 
2320 (★)
1953 Money Order Stamp marginal block of 4, (Yang 
MD15), unused without gum as issued. Never hinged. Very Fine. 
1953年汇兑印纸带纸边四方连新票，品相极佳。� �

Start Price HK$1,200


